Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Financial Services

LOK SABHA
Starred Question No. *176
Answered on Monday, March 13, 2023/Phalguna 22, 1944 (Saka)
ASSISTANCE UNDER RIDF

*176. MS. LOCKET CHATTERIJEE:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the programmes being implemented for the development of rural infrastructure
in the country;

(b) the details of the assistance provided for the development of rural infrastructure through Rural
Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF) during the last four years, State-wise; and

(¢) the details of the rural developmental works completed in West Bengal, Bihar including
Sitamarhi and Haryana including Sonipat district using RIDF during the last four years and
the current financial year, year-wise and district-wise?

Answer

THE FINANCE MINISTER
(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred in reply to parts (a) to (¢) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *176 to be
answered on 13.03.2023 regarding Assistance under RIDF by Ms. Locket Chatterjee and Shri
Sunil Kumar Pintu:

(a): The Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) is implementing a number of welfare schemes
in rural areas for bringing an overall improvement in the quality of life of the people, strengthening
livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, development of infrastructure etc. These
include Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi
NREGS), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana — Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojana (PMGSY), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana — National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-
NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhayay — Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) etc.

In addition, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) is implementing
various schemes for development of critical infrastructure in rural areas under various funds, such
as, Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF), Long Term Irrigation Fund (LTIF), Micro
Irrigation Fund (MIF), Dairy processing and Infrastructure Fund (DIDF), Fisheries and
Aquaculture Infrastructure Fund (FIDF).

(b): The details of the assistance provided for the development of rural infrastructure through
Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF) during the last four years, State-wise are furnished
in Annexure I.

(c): The details of the rural developmental works completed in West Bengal, Bihar including
Sitamarhi and Haryana including Sonipat district using RIDF during the last four years and the
current financial year, year-wise and district-wise are furnished in Annexure IT, Annexure Il and
Annexure IV respectively.
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Annexure [

Details of the assistance provided for the development of rural infrastructure through Rural
Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF) during the last four years, State-wise

(Rs. crore)

Sr. State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
NIO- Andhra Pradesh 1295.5 1197.76 1793.60 2765.89
2 Arunachal Pradesh 342.0 304.72 347.75 453.84
3 | Assam 1397.7 1009.86 1149.09 2100.48
4 | Bihar 1631.6 1643.10 2399.53 3130.13
5 | Chhattisgarh 1144.3 1038.81 1348.93 1641.32
6 | Goa 156.5 88.57 344.30 505.51
7 | Gujarat 2423.6 2509.74 2989.77 3245.50
8 | Haryana 1299.3 1295.21 1129.60 1886.76
9 | Himachal Pradesh 544.2 763.62 844.22 1134.33
10 | Jemivnn: & Eadim® 453.5 462.63 786.95 1542.07
11 | Jharkhand 1509.5 1868.47 2026.08 2305.25
12 | Karnataka 806.4 836.69 1076.31 2084.21
13 | Kerala 726.6 549.84 534.74 662.88
14 | Madhya Pradesh 2236.9 2464.50 2758.50 3035.80
15 | Maharashtra 2202.6 2083.01 1309.35 1513.30
16 | Manipur 0.0 69.38 139.29 202.75
17 | Meghalaya 211.0 204.75 209.55 250.16
18 | Mizoram 165.5 94.27 266.35 310.94
19 | Nagaland 17.9 21.19 27.53 5.55
20 | Odisha 2474.3 2573.86 3234.25 4013.40
21 | Punjab 473.7 594.43 563.66 823.06
22 | Rajasthan 1689.3 1556.32 1702.20 2759.64
23 | Sikkim 36.7 34.61 51.06 145.00
24 | Tamil Nadu 2185.2 2243.40 2412.64 3110.99
25 | Telangana 1325.0 1049.53 1142.55 1513.19
26 | Tripura 152.2 221.92 304.46 410.39
27 | Uttar Pradesh 1609.6 1602.12 1709.27 1915.12
28 | Uttarakhand 671.2 561.34 429.81 531.59
29 | West Bengal 1263.4 1233.87 1659.62 2051.38

Source: NABARD

* The amount indicated against Jammu & Kashmir includes the amount sanctioned to Union
Territory of J & K and Union Territory of Ladakh after 315 October, 2019.




Annexure 11

Details of the rural developmental works completed in West Bengal using RIDF during the last four
years and the current financial year, year-wise and district-wise

Sr.

No. of Projects Completed

L - 2018-19 2019-20 202021 | 202122 | 223 (as o)
1 Alipurduar 0 2 0 l 0
2 Coochbehar 0 1 1 1 0
3 Jalpaiguri 0 0 1 2 0
4 Malda 0 0 2 0 0
5 Nadia 0 0 0 1 0
6 Purba Bardhaman 0 0 0 0 l
7 South 24 Parganas 0 0 0 2 1
8 | Alipurduar 3 4 3 17 2
9 | Bankura 13 27 6 260 15
10 | Birbhum 13 24 6 130 4
11 | Burdwan 23 6 6 5 |
12 | Coochbehar 4 9 10 364 13
13 | Dakshin Dinajpur 3 4 7 87 4
14 | Darjeeling 5 10 19 16 0
15 | Hooghly 22 17 6 22 5
16 | Howrah 5 12 8 11 4
17 | Jalpaiguri 9 15 4 44 1
18 | Jhargram 1 5 72 2
19 | Kalimpong 0 14 3 0

20 | Malda 7 6 411 9

21 | Murshidabad 7 12 13 4

22 | Nadia 18 24 13 81 16

23 [ Nadia 0 0 0 1 0

24 | North 24 Parganas 8 14 4 229 4

25 | Paschim Bardhaman 0 0 1 4 0

26 | Paschim Burdwan 0 0 0 0 1

27 | Paschim Medinipur 17 27 10 264 7

28 | Paschim Medinipur 0 1 0 0

29 | Purba Bardhaman 0 0 110 5

30 | Purba Medinipore 0 0 2 2

31 | Purba Medinipur 4 14 10 71 41

32 | Purulia 9 16 6 5 19
33 | South 24 Parganas 27 13 9 6 7
34 | South 24 Pgs 0 0 0 4
35 | Uttar 24 Parganas 0 0 3 1
36 | Uttar Dinajpur 11 5 82 6

Source: NABARD




Details of the rural developmental works completed in Bihar including Sitamarhi district using
RIDF during the last four years and the current financial year, year-wise and district-wise

Annexure III

No. of Projects Completed
Sr.
No. District 2022-23 (as on 3rd
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Marcl(l 2022)
1 Ara 0 0 0 0 9
2 Araria 0 0 0 1 34
3 Arwal 0 0 0 0 8
4 | Aurangabad 0 0 0 5 7
5 Banka 0 0 0 8 21
6 Begusarai 0 0 0 1 2
7 Bhagalpur 0 0 0 4 4
8 Bhojpur 0 0 0 2 0
9 Buxar 0 0 0 9 28
10 | Darbhanga 0 0 0 5 5
Darbhanga 0
11 Samastipgur ¢ i 0 ¢ !
12 | East Champaran 0 11 0 11 16
13 Gaya 0 0 0 5 51
14 | Gaya 0 0 0 0 1
15 | Gopalganj 0 0 0 0 15
16 | Jamui 0 0 0 5 7
17 | Jamui 0 0 0 0 3
18 Jehanabad 0 0 2 1 23
19 Kaimur 0 0 3 8 51
20 | Katihar 0 %] 0 5 13
21 Khagaria 0 0 0 4 5
22 | Kishanganj 0 0 0 5 3
23 Lakhisarai 0 0 0 2 2
24 | Madhepura 0 0 0 1 9
25 | Madhubani 0 0 0 1 6
26 | Madhubani 0 0 0 2 0
27 | Munger 0 0 0 4 28
28 | Muzaffarpur 0 0 0 1 38
29 | Nalanda 0 0 0 14 64
30 | Nawada 0 0 0 3 13
31 Patna 0 2 0 2 4
32 | Purnea 0 0 0 0 2
33 | Purnia 0 0 0 0 16
34 Rohtas 0 0 0 2 29
35 Saharasa 0 0 0 0 1
36 Saharsa 0 0 0 3 8
37 | Samastipur 0 1 0 3 3
38 Saran 0 0 3 3 15
39 Sasaram 0 0 0 0 2
40 Sheikhpura 0 0 0 1 4
41 Shekhpura 0 0 0 2 0
42 | Sheohar 0 0 0 2 1
43 | Sitamarhi 0 1 0 2 72
44 Siwan 0 0 0 3 21
45 Vaishali 0 0 0 4 0
46 | West Champaran 0 0 0 3 21

Source: NABARD



Annexure IV

Details of the rural developmental works completed in Haryana including Sonipat district using RIDF
during the last four years and the current financial year, year-wise and district-wise

No. of Projects Completed
Sr. No. District 2022- p——
2018-19 | 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 4 M:fd(]a; (;’2 2 a
1 Jhajjar 0 0 0 0
2 Panipat 0 0 0 0
3 Ambala 0 22 2 1
4 Ambala/Yamunanagar 0 0 1 0
5 Bhiwani 2 1 0 0
6 Bhiwani/Charkhi Dadri 1 6 0 0
7 Charkhi Dadri 0 1 0 0
8 Faridabad 1 1 1 1
9 Fatehabad 12 16 5 0]
10 [Hisar 27 9 2 1
11 Jhajjar 18 9 3 1
12 |Jind 4 16 0 3
13 |Kaithal 1 0 0 0
14  [Karnal 4 6 0 0
15 |Kurukshetra 2 5 0 0
16  |Mahendragarh 5 7 1 0
17 [Nuh 0 1 1 0
18  |Palwal 1 1 0 0
19  |Panchkula 3 4 1 0
20 |Panipat 3 0 0 0
21  |Rewari 5 2 0 0
22 |Rohtak 0 2 2 0
23 |Sirsa 49 24 7 12
24 |Sonipat 2 7 0 1
25  [Yamunanagar 3 4 0 0

Source: NABARD




